Contract Log #	
----------------	--

COUNTY OF MARIN STANDARD SHORT FORM CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into thisday of,	2005,	by a	and	between	the	COUNTY	OF
MARIN, hereinafter referred to as "County" and C3 Design Alliance, hereinafter referred to as	s "Cont	tracto	or."				
RECITALS:							

WHEREAS, County desires to retain a person or firm to provide the following services: architectural services for Pt Reyes Visitor's Center; and

WHEREAS, Contractor warrants that it is qualified and competent to render the aforesaid services;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the agreement made, and the payments to be made by County, the parties agree to the following:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Contractor agrees to provide all of the services described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. FURNISHED SERVICES:

The County agrees to:

- A. Guarantee access to and make provisions for the Contractor to enter upon public and private lands as required to perform their work.
- B. Make available all pertinent data and records for review.
- C. Provide general bid and contract forms and special provisions format when needed.

3. FEES AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

The fees and payment schedule for furnishing services under this Contract shall be based on the rate schedule which is attached hereto as **Exhibit "B"** and by this reference incorporated herein. Said fees shall remain in effect for the entire term of the Contract. Contractor shall provide County with his/her/its Federal Tax I.D. number prior to submitting the first invoice.

4. MAXIMUM COST TO COUNTY:

In no event will the cost to County for the services to be provided herein exceed the maximum sum of \$77,500 including direct non-salary expenses.

5. TIME OF AGREEMENT:

This Agreement shall commence on the date signed, and shall terminate on **December 31, 2007**. Certificate(s) of Insurance must be current on day Contract commences and if scheduled to lapse prior to termination date, must be automatically updated before final payment may be made to Contractor. The final invoice must be submitted within 30 days of completion of the stated scope of services.

6. INSURANCE:

All required insurance coverages shall be substantiated with a certificate of insurance and must be signed by the insurer or its representative evidencing such insurance to County. The general liability policy shall be endorsed naming the County of Marin as an additional insured. The certificate(s) of insurance and required endorsement shall be furnished to the County prior to commencement of work. Each certificate shall provide for thirty (30) days advance notice to County of any cancellation in coverage. Said policies shall remain in force through the life of this Contract and shall be payable on a per occurrence basis only, except those required by paragraph 6.4. a. and b. which may be provided on a claims-made basis consistent with the criteria noted therein.

Nothing herein shall be construed as a limitation of Contractor's liability, and Contractor shall indemnify and hold the County, its employees, officers, and agents, harmless and defend the County against any and all claims, damages, losses and expense that may arise by reason of the Contractor's negligent actions or omissions. County agrees to timely notify Contractor of any negligence claim.

Failure to provide and maintain the insurance required by this Contract will constitute a material breach of the agreement. In addition to any other available remedies, County may suspend payment to the Contractor for any services provided during any time that insurance was not in effect and until such time as the Contractor provides adequate evidence that Contractor has obtained the required coverage.

A request for a waiver of any of the following insurance requirements must be set forth on **Exhibit "C"** attached hereto. A waiver must address reduced amounts of coverage or the type of coverage waived entirely.

6.1 GENERAL LIABILITY

The Contractor shall maintain a commercial general liability insurance policy in an amount of no less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00). The County shall be named as an additional insured on the commercial general liability policy and the Certificate of Insurance shall include an additional endorsement page. (see sample form: ISO - CG 20 10 11 85).

Insurance Reduction or Waiver of Coverage Requested (Exhibit "C")

6.2 AUTO LIABILITY

Where the services to be provided under this Contract involve or require the use of any type of vehicle by Contractor in order to perform said services, Contractor shall also provide comprehensive business or commercial automobile liability coverage including non-owned and hired automobile liability in the amount of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00).

Insurance Reduction or Waiver of Coverage Requested (Exhibit "C")

6.3 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

The Contractor acknowledges that it is aware of the provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and it certifies that it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work under this Contract. If Contractor has employees, a copy of the certificate evidencing such insurance or a copy of the Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure shall be provided to County prior to commencement of work.

Insurance Reduction or Waiver of Coverage Requested (Exhibit "C")

6.4 OTHER INSURANCES

Contractor may be required to carry additional insurance based upon the nature of the work to be performed (scope of services). For each additional required insurance, a corresponding certificate of insurance must be provided. Claims-made policies must have a retroactive date either prior to the effective date of the Contract or the beginning of the Contract work. Claims-made coverage must extend a minimum of twelve (12) months beyond completion of Contract work or end of current Contract, whichever is later. If coverage is cancelled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims made policy with a retroactive date prior to the Contract effective date, the Contractor must purchase extended reporting coverage for a minimum of twelve (12) months beyond completion of Contract work. Contractor shall maintain a policy limit of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per incident, with a deductible or self-insured retention not to exceed *\$2,500 unless approved by the County.

6.4.a	Professional Liability	Insurance			⊠] (check	box if re	:quired)
*De	ductibles greater than	\$2,500 require	Insurance I	Reduction/Wa	aiver form (Ex l	nibit "C")	to be co	mpleted

7. NONDISCRIMINATORY EMPLOYMENT:

Contractor and/or any permitted subcontractor, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any individual based on race, color, religion, nationality, sex, sexual orientation, age or condition of disability. Contractor and/or any permitted subcontractor understands and agrees that Contractor and/or any permitted subcontractor is bound by and will comply with the nondiscrimination mandates of all Federal, State and local statutes, regulations and ordinances.

8. SUBCONTRACTING:

The Contractor shall not subcontract nor assign any portion of the work required by this Contract without prior written approval of the County except for any subcontract work identified herein. If Contractor hires a subcontractor under this Agreement, Contractor shall require subcontractor to provide and maintain insurance coverage(s) identical to what is required of Contractor under this Agreement and shall require subcontractor to name Contractor as additional insured under this Agreement. It shall be Contractor's responsibility to collect and maintain current evidence of insurance provided by its subcontractors and shall forward to the County evidence of same.

9. ASSIGNMENT:

The rights, responsibilities and duties under this Contract are personal to the Contractor and may not be transferred or assigned without the express prior written consent of the County.

10. LICENSING AND PERMITS:

The Contractor shall maintain the appropriate licenses throughout the life of this Contract. Contractor shall also obtain any and all permits which might be required by the work to be performed herein.

11. BOOKS OF RECORD AND AUDIT PROVISION:

Contractor shall maintain on a current basis complete books and records relating to this Contract. Such records shall include, but not be limited to, documents supporting all bids, all income and all expenditures. The books and records shall be original entry books with a general ledger itemizing all debits and credits for the work on this Contract. In addition, Contractor shall maintain detailed payroll records including all subsistence, travel and field expenses, and canceled checks, receipts and invoices for all items. These documents and records shall be retained for at least five years from the completion of this Contract. Contractor will permit County to audit all books, accounts or records relating to this Contract or all books, accounts or records of any business entities controlled by Contractor who participated in this Contract in any way. Any audit may be conducted on Contractor's premises or, at County's option, Contractor shall provide all books and records within a maximum of fifteen (15) days upon receipt of written notice from County. Contractor shall refund any monies erroneously charged.

12. TITLE:

Any and all documents, information and reports concerning this project prepared by the Contractor, shall be the property of the County. The Contractor may retain reproducible copies of drawings and copies of other documents. In the event of the termination of this Contract, for any reason whatsoever, Contractor shall promptly turn over all information, writing and documents to County without exception or reservation.

13. TERMINATION:

- A. If the Contractor fails to provide in any manner the services required under this Contract or otherwise fails to comply with the terms of this Contract or violates any ordinance, regulation or other law which applies to its performance herein, the County may terminate this Contract by giving five (5) calendar days written notice to the party involved.
- B. The Contractor shall be excused for failure to perform services herein if such services are prevented by acts of God, strikes, labor disputes or other forces over which the Contractor has no control.
- C. Either party hereto may terminate this Contract for any reason by giving thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the other parties. Notice of termination shall be by written notice to the other parties and be sent by registered mail.
- D. In the event of termination not the fault of the Contractor, the Contractor shall be paid for services performed to the date of termination in accordance with the terms of this Contract so long as proof of required insurance is provided for the periods covered in the Contract or Amendment(s).

14. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES:

It is expressly understood that in the performances of the services herein, the Contractor, and the agents and employees thereof, shall act in an independent capacity and as an independent contractor and not as officers, employees or agents of the County. Contractor shall be solely responsible to pay all required taxes, including but not limited to, all withholding social security, and worker's compensation.

15. AMENDMENT:

This Contract may be amended or modified only by written agreement of all parties.

16. ASSIGNMENT OF PERSONNEL:

The Contractor shall not substitute any personnel for those specifically named in its proposal unless personnel with substantially equal or better qualifications and experience are provided, acceptable to County, as is evidenced in writing.

17. JURISDICTION AND VENUE:

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the parties hereto agree that venue shall be in MARIN County, California.

18. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>:

Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold County, its employees, officers, and agents, harmless from any and all liabilities including, but not limited to, litigation costs and attorney's fees arising from any and all claims and losses to anyone who may be injured or damaged by reason of Contractor's willful misconduct or negligent performance of this Contract. Nothing herein shall be construed as a limitation of Contractor's liabilities.

19. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS:

The Contractor shall comply with any and all Federal, State and local laws (including, but not limited to the County of Marin Nuclear Free Zone and Living Wage Ordinance) affecting the services covered by this Contract.

20. NOTICES:
This Contract shall be managed and administered on County's behalf by the Department Contract Manager named below.

All invoices shall be	submitted and approved Contract Manager:	d by this Department and all notices shall be given to County at the following location: Siamak Motahari
	Dept./Location:	Dept. of Public Works P. O. Box 4186
		San Rafael, CA 94913-4186
		<u> </u>
	Telephone No.:	415 499-7877
Notices shall be give	en to Contractor at the fo	-
	Contractor:	F Christopher Ford
	Address:	2104 Union Street San Francisco, CA 94123
	Address.	dan randisco, or or ize
	Telephone No.:	(415) 749-2670
21. ACKNOWLEG	EMENT OF EXHIBITS	
		CONTRACTOR'S INITIALS
EVUIDIT A	Scope of Service Scope of Service	
EXHIBIT A.	Scope of Service	,es
EXHIBIT B.		ent
EXHIBIT C.		uction/Waiver
IN WITNESS WHER	REOF, the parties have	executed this Contract on the date first above written.
		ADDROVED BY
		APPROVED BY COUNTY OF MARIN:
		Ву:
		PRESIDENT, Board of Supervisors
C3 DESIGN ALLIA	NCE	
Ву:		
Name:		
Telephone No.:		
APPROVED AS TO	FORM (if standard sh	ort form content has been modified):
County Counsel:		
		

EXHIBIT "A"

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Project Description

The County of Marin will construct a Visitor's Center in Pt. Reyes Station on a small parcel of land on the North side of Mesa Road, across from Toby's Feedbarn and adjacent to 631 Mesa Road, an affordable housing project, currently under construction. The facility will include parking and a permanent public restroom for the many tourists who visit Point Reyes Station. Other features of the facility may include a play area (tot lot) for children, a pathway into town via an easement thru Toby's Feedbarn and a community bulletin board. Signage for way finding is also part of the project scope. The extent of these features will be finalized through a series of community meetings. The project cost is estimated at \$250,000 for the building and \$200,000 for the site improvements.

Design Objectives

A project goal is make the new facility as "green" as possible through proper site planning, the use of sustainable and "low energy" construction materials with recycled content and local availability, avoiding toxic materials, minimizing construction waste and conserving energy and natural resources.

Scope of Work

Architectural Services shall consist of Three Phases: Concept Design, Detailed Design, and Construction Documents.

Phase 1: Concept Design

- Kick-off meeting to review County's current program, reports, and plans containing information on site features, utilities, topography, soils and foundation recommendations.
- · Initial Community Meeting to help define concept.
- · Review materials and develop conceptual site plan, floor plan and exterior elevations
- Meet with County staff to review concept drawings

Phase 2: Detailed Design

- Meet with the Point Reyes Station community to introduce concepts and gather their input
- Develop design with added input. Propose construction materials. Prepare preliminary construction estimate. Review design with County at 50% completion.
- Present Design Development drawings to Marin County at 90% completion
- · Revise drawings to include comments from County
- Submit final design with preliminary cost estimate,
 - o site and grading plan with parking and utilities
 - o floor plan
 - exterior elevations
 - o building section

Phase 3: Construction Documents

- Based upon approved Design Drawings, Construction Documents, consisting of drawings, specifications and estimate of construction cost, shall be prepared
- Consulting engineers (such as structural, civil, mechanical, electrical) shall be engaged depending on the complexity of the project
- A meeting with County staff to review progress shall be set when the drawings are at 50% completion
- Complete Construction Documents shall include:
 - o grading plan with paving and drainage
 - o site plan with utilities, septic system, building access
 - o foundation plan
 - o floor plan
 - o framing plans
 - exterior elevations
 - o building sections
 - o structural details
 - o interior elevations

- specifications
- o estimate of construction cost
- Apply for a permit from Marin County CDA/Building Inspection
- Estimate Construction Cost

General Scope Requirements

- Communications: Maintaining excellent communications is a requirement on this project. It is
 expected that the architect will be in daily contact with the County and will respond (same day) to both
 e-mail and telephonic requests. The architect will be responsible for leading communications at
 design meetings and all meetings necessary with outside stakeholders. This work will involve
 arranging for meeting logistics, invitations to meetings, meeting minutes, and follow up on action items.
 Project meetings may be held as frequently as one per week.
- It is the architect/engineer's responsibility to design all projects in compliance with the most stringent criteria of all applicable codes, including, but not limited to California Building Code Title 24, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG). Should any of the applicable codes conflict; the stricter requirement shall be met.
- Project Team/Staff: The following team members or individuals have been accepted for assignment to this project. As each is considered key to the success of this project changes are not to be made unless approved in advance.

Principal-in-Charge/Project Manager: F. Christopher Ford, C3 Design Alliance

Structural Engineer: Tom Swayze, Biggs Cornerstone Engineering

Mechanical Engineer: Hormoz Janssens, Alfa Tech **Landscape Architect**, Ron Hodges, Carlile Macy

Civil Engineer, Mark Hale, Carlile Macy

Cost Estimator: Noel Fearon, NJF & Associates

Services Provided by Marin County

- 1. Topographic and boundary survey
- 2. Soils and Geotechnical Report
- 3. Acquisition of the off-site access easement
- 4. Characterization or disposal of hazardous materials
- 5. Street improvements and off-site utilities
- 6. Septic system design
- 7. The printing and distribution of bid documents
- 8. Environmental documentation per CEQA guidelines, which may include the initial study, special studies, limited impact mitigations or an Environmental Impact Report.
- 9. If required as a part of the design review and approval, construction of on-site temporary improvements such as markers or "story poles" to communicate the location of the proposed facility.

EXHIBIT "B"

FEES AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE

The contractor will be paid up to a maximum of \$77,500 under this agreement. Payment shall be made based on a monthly invoice submitted with a breakdown of hours and in accordance with the following billing rates:

C3 Design Alliance Rates:	
Project Manager – Chris Ford	\$125
Design and Technical Support – Mary Fierros	\$ 90
Design and Technical Support - Monica Ream	\$ 80
Design and Technical Support – Tyson Schwarten	\$ 50
Engineering Sub-Consultant Rates:	
Principal/Project Manager	\$120-150
Project Engineer	\$100-130
	A - - - - - - - - - -
Designer/Estimator	\$ 70-90

The above hourly rates include all routine charges for expenditures such as clerical, reproduction, mail, telephone calls, and travel to Marin County for meetings. Unusual charges approved in advance by the County such as express mail, courier service, report printing, sub consultants, etc. shall be reimbursable at Contractor's cost upon submission of a paid invoice.

The total contract amount includes the following subtotals for Contractor and sub-consultants and none shall be exceeded without prior written authorization from the County.

C3 Design Alliance	- Labor	\$ 28,000
	Expenses	\$ 5,000
Carlile Macy -	Civil and Landscape	\$ 20,000
Cornerstone -	Structural	\$ 12,000
Alfa Tech - Mecl	hanical and Electrical	\$ 7,500
NJF & Assoc	Cost Estimating	<u>\$ 5,000</u>
	Total All	\$ 77.500

The total contract amount includes the following phased budget amounts. Before commencing a phase written authorization from the County shall be provided.

	Total All Phases	\$77,500
	Expenses	\$ 3,000
3.	Construction Documents	\$ 48,000
	Expenses	\$ 1,000
2.	Detailed Design	\$ 14,500
	Expenses	\$ 1,000
1.	Concept Design	\$ 10,000

EXHIBIT "C"

INSURANCE REDUCTION/WAIVER (if applicable)

Check

Requested

CAO

This statement shall accompany all requests for a reduction/waiver of insurance requirements. Please check the box if a waiver is requested or fill in the reduced coverage(s) where indicated below:

		Where Applicable	Limit Amount	Use Only	
General Liability Insurance					
Automobile Liability Insurance					
Workers' Compensation Insurance	e				
Professional Liability Insurance		\boxtimes	\$5,000		
Please set forth the reasons for the re	equested reductions or wa	iver.			
Change requested by C3 E for Professional Liability Inst	Design Alliance that	the deduction \$2.50	tible or se	If-insured rete	ntion
Tot i Totodoloriai Elability irio		σ ποιπ φ 2 ,ο	00 10 40,00		
Contract Manager Signature:					
Date:					
Extension:					
Approved by Risk Manager:					
Date:					

f:\cp_build\projects active\pt reyes public facility\08.09.9 revised c3da contract.doc